Periyar Ninaivu Samathuvapuram – Establishment of further 29 Samathuvapurams in 2008-09 – Sanction of Rs.75.00 crores.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (SGS.1) Department

G.O. (Ms) No. 85 Dated: 30.5.2008

Read

Government Order (Ms) No.59, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, dated 16.4.08.

ORDER

In the Government order read above, detailed guidelines for the implementation of the Periyar Ninaivu Samathuvapurams have been issued for the year 2008-09. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj and the District Collectors were also directed to take up preliminary works for establishing 29 Samathuvapurams as indicated in the guidelines for this scheme, pending sanction of funds.

- 2. Sanction is accorded for Rs.75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five crores only) for the establishment of 29 Periyar Ninaivu Samathuvapurams at the rate of one in each of 29 Districts except Chennai and the Nilgiris during 2008-09, based on the detailed guidelines issued in the G.O read above.
- 3. The expenditure sanctioned in para 2 above, shall be debited to the following head of account:-
 - "2216 Housing -03 Rural Housing -800 Other Expenditure Schemes in the Eleventh Five Year Plan–II State Plan –JC Formation of Periyar Ninaivu Samathuvapuram -09 Grants in Aid -03 Grants for Specific Schemes." (DPC 2216-03-800-JC-0933).
- 4. The Director of Rural Development will be the estimating, reconciling and controlling authority for the above new head of account and will draw and disburse the amount as per the existing instruction. The Pay and Accounts Officer/ Treasury officer concerned is requested to open the above new sub heads of account in their accounts.
- 5. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No.31637/RD/2008, dated 30.5.08.

(By order of the Governor)

K. ASHOK VARDHAN SHETTY, SPECIAL COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.